# **Fitch**Ratings

# Fitch Affirms EDF at 'A-'; Stable Outlook

Fitch Ratings - Milan - 29 August 2019:

Fitch Ratings has affirmed Electricite de France's (EDF) Long-Term Issuer Default Rating (IDR) and senior unsecured rating at 'A-'.

Fitch has also affirmed subsidiary EDF Energy Nuclear Generation Limited's (EDF ENGL) Long-Term IDR at 'A-', reflecting the company's strong links with the parent. The Outlooks on the Long-Term IDRs are Stable.

The rating affirmation reflects the group's continuing strong business profile, based on a clean and profitable asset base and dominant market position in France, better than expected results in 2018 and a commitment to moderate leverage. On the other hand, it also considers a fairly rigid cost and capex structure (partially related to an ageing nuclear fleet), ongoing problems with new nuclear, a penalising market structure due to the ARENH (Acces regule a l'electricite nucleaire historique) mechanism and structurally negative free cash flows (FCF) based on Fitch's definition and forecast.

We expect EDF to achieve a moderate increase in EBITDA and funds from operations (FFO) adjusted net leverage to average 3.9x through 2022, with moderate headroom for the rating. We estimate regulated & contracted EBITDA at 40%-50% of total, some way below that of main peers. EDF's Long-Term IDR reflects the company's standalone credit profile applying Fitch's criteria for Government Related Entities.

| ENTITY/DEBT                              | RATING                     | PRIOR |
|--|----------------------------|-------|
| Electricite de France (EDF)              | LT IDR<br>A- ●<br>Affirmed | A- O  |
|  | ST IDR<br>F2<br>Affirmed   | F2    |
| senior unsecured                         | LT<br>A-<br>Affirmed       | A-    |
| subordinated                             | LT<br>BBB<br>Affirmed      | BBB   |
| EDF Energy Nuclear<br>Generation Limited | LT IDR<br>A- ●<br>Affirmed | A- O  |

RATING ACTIONS

# **Key Rating Drivers**

Strong Market Positions: EDF is the incumbent utilities operator in France with 83GW of nuclear and hydro capacity, matched by supply activity with market shares of around 80% of the domestic residential market and around 60% of the non-residential market. Competition in France is gradually eroding the group's market share (especially in non-residential), but EDF remains the clear leader for the foreseeable future.

#### Press Release

The group has a regulatory asset base (RAB) of EUR51 billion in electricity distribution in France, and regulated and contracted EBITDA accounts for 40%-50% of total, helping to stabilise earnings. EDF also has a solid market position in renewables, with 9.7GW of net installed capacity worldwide (excluding hydro) and a pipeline of 34.4GW at June 2019, as well as in generation and supply in the UK and, to a lesser extent, Italy.

Current Price Mechanism in France: The ARENH, introduced in France in 2011 to protect customers and foster competition, currently represents the reference price (at 42EUR/MWh) for around 70%-75% of EDF's French electricity sales, without providing any protection in case of a market downturn (it acts as a cap but not as a floor). The remaining 25%-30% of French electricity sales is fully exposed to the market trends, mitigated by hedging transactions.

Potential Market Reform in France: The ARENH is currently under revision, potentially both in terms of price and amount of electricity, but more generally the government is working on a new market structure for existing nuclear fleet, potentially including a cap and floor corridor for prices. Even if there is no visibility on the final outcome of the reform (which will also need to be backed by the European Commission), we believe that the government's endorsement of market reform is a positive development for EDF. The reform would also be a pre-requisite for the group's reorganisation, which based on recent press reports could see EDF being split into 'EDF Blue' (which could potentially include nuclear, hydro) and 'EDF Green' (remaining activities).

Rising Nuclear Production, Uncertainties Remain: In 2018 EDF's nuclear production increased 2.4% yoy to 393TWh, after 2017 was hit by unplanned outages at some plants. EDF guides at a broadly flat production of 395TWh in 2019. However, the average age of the nuclear fleet and the high number of safety inspections expected in the coming years as part of the Grand Carenage programme reduce visibility on medium-term nuclear production. In the UK we expect a decline of nuclear production to around 51TWh in 2019 due to inspection at Hunterston B and extended unplanned outage at Dungeness B, with a rebound from 2020 to around 60TWh.

EPR Technology Delays: The business risk of new nuclear should fall as EPR technology starts to enter commercial service, specifically in China. However, at Flamanville in June 2019 the French Nuclear Safety Authority (ASN) said that EDF has to repair eight welds in the containment building before commissioning the reactor, which was expected for late 2019. EDF should update the market on the revised schedule and additional costs in this respect in the upcoming weeks. Commissioning cannot be expected before end of 2022.

Rising Costs for Hinkley Point C: Hinkley Point C (HPC), the other key nuclear project of EDF, saw an estimated construction cost increase of GBP1.5 billion (2015 real terms, around 8% of the initial cost estimate) in July 2017 and further extra costs cannot be ruled out, with the commissioning of Unit 1 expected for end-2025. Fitch's rating case is based on EUR2 billion-EUR2.5 billion of capex each year through 2022 for HPC. As renewables become more competitive, delays may further weaken the economics of nuclear.

Improving Price Environment: Given the clean asset base, EDF is firmly positioned to take advantage of the surge in CO2 prices and consequently in wholesale prices across Europe in the last 12-to-18 months. The benefits of this trend are substantially mitigated by the ARENH mechanism; however, we expect some improvement in margins to materialize, as hedges made in a worse price environment are rolled off, leading to increasing EBITDA for France generation. We also expect improved EBITDA visibility in the UK and Italy generation from the reinstatement and the introduction of the capacity market, respectively.

Rigid Capex: With increased public concern over nuclear safety, the sector's strong commitment to renewables development and investments needed for the electricity distribution network, EDF has low flexibility over capex, in our view. Management guided to total net capex of around EUR15 billion per year, which we see as a recurring value also in the medium term, as capex reduction in some items (such as the smart meters roll-out project Linky) could be offset by an increase in other developments, including renewables and HPC.

8/29/2019

#### Press Release

Negative FCF: Fitch's defined FCF (which does not include proceeds from disposals) has been negative in the range of EUR5.5 billion-EUR6 billion in 2017-2018 and we expect this trend to persist also during the plan period 2019-2022. Dividends cash out will remain very low, as the State has committed to scrip dividend in relation to net income of 2019-2020. In autumn 2018 EDF completed its EUR10 billion asset disposal plan for 2015-2020. New disposals targeted for 2019-2020 of EUR2 billion-EUR3 billion were partially achieved in early 2019 (mainly a minority stake in Alpiq and oil&gas activities of Edison).

Good Performance in 2018, Flat 1H19: EDF's performance in 2018 has been overall positive, with reported EBITDA increasing 11.1%, mainly due to higher margins in France generation and trading. EDF achieved its targets also for disposals and reported leverage, amongst others. Based on Fitch's definition, higher FFO (up 33% yoy) translated into a decrease of FFO adjusted net leverage to 3.5x from 4.1x in 2017. In 1H19, EBITDA was flat yoy (i.e. without considering IFRS 16 and at constant business scope), while reported net debt decreased slightly by EUR0.5 billion to EUR37.4 billion excluding the IFRS 16 impact.

Alignment of EDF UK ENGL's IDR: We believe it is appropriate to align the ratings of EDF ENGL with its 80% ultimate parent EDF, on the back of strong operational and strategic ties and moderate-to-strong legal ties between the two companies. All EDF ENGL's cash is pooled with EDF's, consistent with the latter's financial policy, and there is no external debt at EDF ENGL. Moreover, both entities are integrated in terms of management and operations. EDF ENGL is the largest subsidiary of EDF, at around 12% of the group's nuclear capacity. We believe that the possible sale by Centrica of its 20% economic interest in EDF ENGL is unlikely to affect our view of EDF ENGL's links with EDF.

No Impact from GRE: The French State has a strong ownership (83.7% stake) and control of EDF, but we deem the support track record as weak. The socio-political impact of default is moderate, as we expect the vast majority of EDF facilities to remain operational even in the event of a financial default (i.e. provision of service and employment continue) and the financial impact of a default is weak, since EDF's gross debt is equivalent to around 3% of national GDP and around 4% of government debt.

# **Derivation Summary**

We estimate regulated & contracted EBITDA at around 50% of total, some way below that of peers Engie S.A. (A/Stable), Enel S.p.A. (A-/Stable), Iberdrola S.A. and E.ON SE (BBB+/Stable). We believe that the debt capacity of the mentioned companies is similar, since EDF compensates its lower regulated EBITDA proportion with a clean and low-cost asset base, an incumbent position in France and a good country mix exposure. As a consequence, the rating differential mainly reflects different levels of FFO adjusted net leverage, which we forecast slightly below 4.0x through 2022 for EDF, similar to Enel's. Compared with peers' EDF's financial profile is penalised by negative FCF expected across its business plan.

# **Key Assumptions**

Fitch's Key Assumptions within our Rating Case for the Issuer

France Generation & Supply

- French nuclear output stands at around 385TWh for 2019-2022
- French hydro low at 32TWh in 2019, but recovering to around 35TWh for 2020-2022
- Market prices in France trending towards EUR48-50/MWh for 2019-2022 (for unhedged production)

#### Press Release

- Net market purchases to continue through 2019-2022, with current forwards consistently above EUR42/MWh, assuming no reform of ARENH

France Regulated Business

- Enedis' EBITDA to follow regulated tariff increases (for example up 2.3% in August 2019); Linky to start contributing to EBITDA from 2020

- Other regulated EBITDA to grow around 2.5% per year

**UK Generation & Supply** 

- UK nuclear output at around 60TWh in 2020-2022, recovering from the low 51TWh expected in 2019 (it was 59TWh in 2018 and above 60TWh in previous years)

- Capacity market revenues in 2020 to include also the amounts related to the period in which the capacity market has been suspended

- Supply EBITDA margins of 1% through 2022 vs. 2% in 2017-2018

Italy Electricity & Gas

- Market electricity price to converge at around EUR55/MWh in 2021-2022

Group

- Cash tax as per guidance; cost of new funding at 3%

- Allocations to dedicated assets related to nuclear provisions higher than management guidance; higher capex to include extra costs at Flamanville3

- Cash dividends assumed at 50% of prior year net income excluding non-recurring items; French State to scrip for the balance of 2018 dividends and dividends related to 2019-2020

- Asset disposals as per guidance

# **RATING SENSITIVITIES**

Developments That May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Positive Rating Action

- FFO adjusted net leverage below 3.5x on a sustained basis (2018: 3.5x)

- FFO fixed charge cover above 4.0x on a sustained basis (2018: 4.6x)
- Sustained reduction in negative FCF

- Market reform for nuclear in France leading to higher cash flow visibility, for example through a cap-and-floor mechanism

Developments That May, Individually or Collectively, Lead to Negative Rating Action

- FFO adjusted net leverage above 4.2x on a sustained basis
- FFO fixed charge cover below 3.5x on a sustained basis
- A substantial decline in electricity prices in France, UK and Italy

- Adverse impact on margins from market reform in France, due for example to the expansion of the ARENH mechanism at below-market conditions

## Liquidity and Debt Structure

At 31 December 2018, EDF had readily available cash comprising cash and cash equivalents of EUR3.1 billion, liquid assets of EUR19 billion and committed undrawn facilities of EUR11.3 billion, of which EUR3.2 billion would mature within one year. This means that EDF can cover scheduled debt maturities (EUR11.3 billion for 2019-2020), capex and operating requirements into 2020 without resorting to additional debt issue.

### **ESG Considerations**

Unless otherwise disclosed in this section, the highest level of ESG credit relevance is a score of 3. ESG issues are credit-neutral or have only a minimal credit impact on the entity, either due to their nature or to the way in which they are being managed by the entity.

Additional information is available on www.fitchratings.com

# **Applicable Criteria**

Corporates Notching and Recovery Ratings Criteria (pub. 23 Mar 2018) Parent and Subsidiary Rating Linkage (pub. 16 Jul 2018) Government-Related Entities Rating Criteria (pub. 25 Oct 2018) Corporate Rating Criteria (pub. 19 Feb 2019) Short-Term Ratings Criteria (pub. 02 May 2019)

# **Additional Disclosures**

Dodd-Frank Rating Information Disclosure Form Solicitation Status Endorsement Policy

# DISCLAIMER

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS RELEVANT INTERESTS ARE AVAILABLE AT HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/SITE/REGULATORY. FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER

#### Press Release

PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE.

# COPYRIGHT

Copyright © 2019 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third- party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency

8/29/2019

#### Press Release

equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001

Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the "NRSRO"). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit ratings on behalf of the NRSRO (see https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory), other credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.

# SOLICITATION STATUS

The ratings above were solicited and assigned or maintained at the request of the rated entity/issuer or a related third party. Any exceptions follow below.

# **Endorsement Policy**

Fitch's approach to ratings endorsement so that ratings produced outside the EU may be used by regulated entities within the EU for regulatory purposes, pursuant to the terms of the EU Regulation with respect to credit rating agencies, can be found on the EU Regulatory Disclosures page. The endorsement status of all International ratings is provided within the entity summary page for each rated entity and in the transaction detail pages for all structured finance transactions on the Fitch website. These disclosures are updated on a daily basis.

# Fitch Updates Terms of Use & Privacy Policy

We have updated our Terms of Use and Privacy Policies which cover all of Fitch Group's websites. Learn more.